

No. 11-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC AND
RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ADAM A. LEWIS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

NORMAN S. ROSENBAUM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
dmaynard@mofa.com
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Respondent
Amalgamated Bank*

MARCH 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Factual Background	9
C. Proceedings Below	10
1. Petitioners’ proposed plan	10
2. The bankruptcy court’s decision	14
3. The Seventh Circuit’s decision.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Section 1129(b) Precludes Confirmation Of A Plan That Proposes To Sell Collateral Free And Clear Of Liens Without Permit- ting Credit Bidding	22
1. The plain language of Section 1129(b)(2)(A) requires credit bidding when property is sold free and clear of liens	22
2. Petitioners’ “plain language” arguments are unavailing.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Depriving A Secured Creditor Of Its Right To Credit Bid Cannot Be Reconciled With The Structure Of Chapter 11.....	36
1. Other interlocking Code provisions confirm that credit bidding is required.....	37
2. The other provisions in the Code on which petitioners rely do not support their reading of Section 1129(b)(2)(A)....	44
C. No Purpose Would Be Served By Precluding Credit Bidding When Property Is Sold Free And Clear Of Liens.....	49
1. Credit bidding preserves the settled expectations of secured creditors when they bargain for a security interest.....	49
2. Credit bidding furthers the policy of maximizing the value of the bankruptcy estate	51
3. Petitioners’ approach serves no legitimate bankruptcy interest	54
D. The Legislative History Confirms That Credit Bidding Is Required	59
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arnold & Baker Farms v. United States (In re Arnold & Baker Farms)</i> , 85 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	38
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Andrew (In re Commercial W. Fin. Corp.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	50
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 39
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	51
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	28
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	49
<i>Dynamic Corp. of Am. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	28
<i>Emil v. Hanley (In re John M. Russell, Inc.)</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. D & F Constr. Inc. (In re D & F Constr. Inc.)</i> , 865 F.2d 673 (5th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	28, 29, 33
<i>Gandal v. Telemundo Grp., Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	27
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	34
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	28, 34
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pine Gate Assocs.</i> , 2 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 1478 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1976)	42
<i>In re River E. Plaza, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 169760 (7th Cir. Jan. 19, 2012).....	27
<i>In re Trim-X, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1982)	57
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	50
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tampa Bay Assocs. v. DRW Worthington, Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Tampa Bay Assocs.</i>), 864 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	51
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	34, 37

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C.	
§ 102(3)	31
§ 102(5)	22
§ 361(3)	48
§ 363(b)	5, 35, 38
§ 363(b)(1)	5
§ 363(f)	35, 38
§ 363(k)	<i>passim</i>
§ 363(l)	47
§ 506(a)	4, 7, 39, 48
§ 506(a)(1)	5, 40
§ 506(b)(1)	48
§ 506(c)	57, 58
§ 1111(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1111(b)(1)(A)	6, 7, 40
§ 1111(b)(1)(A)(i)	7
§ 1111(b)(1)(B)(ii)	43, 45
§ 1111(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1121(c)(2)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1123(a)	47
§ 1123(a)(5)(D)	46
§ 1123(a)(5)(E)	46
§ 1129(a)	7, 8, 47
§ 1129(b)	1, 8, 17, 22, 37
§ 1129(b)(1)	8, 17, 32
§ 1129(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	24, 41, 42, 45
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)	23, 24, 41
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)	23, 41
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	15, 26, 47, 48, 59
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(B)(i)	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8001(f)(2)(A)(i)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 32,406 (1978)	37
124 Cong. Rec. 32,407 (1978)	59
Jason S. Brookner, <i>Pacific Lumber and Philadelphia Newspapers: The Eradication of a Carefully Constructed Statutory Regime Through Misinterpretation of Section 1129(b)(2)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 127 (2011)	52, 53, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Cramdown of an Undersecured Creditor Through Sale of the Creditor’s Collateral: Herein of Indubitable Equivalence, the § 1111(b)(2) Election, Sub Rosa Sales, Credit Bidding, and Disposition of Sale Proceeds</i> , 29 Bankr. L. Letter No. 12 (Dec. 2009)	55, 57
Vincent S. J. Buccola and Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 99 (2010).....	51, 52, 53, 54, 57
Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	51
Kenneth N. Klee, <i>All You Ever Wanted to Know About Cram Down Under the New Bankruptcy Code</i> , 53 Am. Bankr. L.J. 133 (1979).....	43
Alan N. Resnick, <i>Denying Secured Creditors the Right to Credit Bid in Chapter 11 Cases and the Risk of Undervaluation</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 323 (2012).....	50, 53, 54
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	51
